05-458

DIAGNOSTICS - ABS WITH EBD & BA & TRC & VSC SYSTEM

05787-03

DTC

C1246/46 | MALFUNCTION IN MASTER CYLINDER
PRESSURE SENSOR

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Master cylinder pressure sensor is connected to the skid control ECU in the actuator.

ABS&TRACTION actuator assy

Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor

STP To Stop Lamp Switch
IG1 To Battery
GND

Skid Control ECU
< VCM
¢ PMC
< E2

» To Body Ground

VCM: Power Supply for Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor
PMC: Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor Input
E2: Master Cylinder Pressure Sensor Ground

F47084

DTC No.

DTC Detecting Condition

Trouble Area

C1246/46

When any of the following (1 to 5) is detected:

(1) All of the following conditions continue for at least 30

seconds.

¢ \ehicle speed is more than 7 km/h (4 mph).

* PMC terminal voltage does not change by more than
0.005 V once it exceeds 0.86 V.

@

* PMC terminal receives interference at least 7 times within
5 sec.

(8) All of the following conditions continue for at least 1.2

seconds.

 Stop switch is OFF.

* PMC terminal voltage is more than 0.86 V or less than 0.3
V.

(4) All of the following conditions continue for at least 1.2

sec.

*1G1 terminal voltage is between 9.5 and 17.2 V.

*VCM terminal voltage is not within 4.4 and 5.6 V.

(5) All of the following conditions continue for at least 1.2

sec.

*VCM terminal voltage is between 4.4 and 5.6 V.

¢ PMC terminal voltage is not within 0.14 and 4.85 V.

* Master cylinder pressure sensor
* Master cylinder pressure sensor circuit
« Stop lamp circuit
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DIAGNOSTICS[] - ABS[WITHEBDRBARTRCEVSCBYSTEM

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

10 | READ[VALUE[DF[INTELLIGENTTESTER[I(MASTER[CYLINDER[PRESSURE
SENSOR)

(@0 Connectlihe(intelligentesteri[io[ihe[PLCS.
(b)Od Start[ihe[éngine.
()0 Selectihe[PATALISTnode[dn[ihelintelligentester(ll.

Item M%aasnlg:&n';:gta?rrﬂl Normal[Condition
. Master[¢ylinder[pressure[$ensor When[brake[pedal[is[teleased[]0.3[io
Master(Tylinder{Bensor(] reading%)élnin.:@m&/,mnax.:gw ! O.QD/II) P 0 Hp-s

(d)J CheckhattheBrakefuidpressureNaluedfithe[master(¢ylinder[pressure[gensor{d@bservedfihfthefihtelli-
gent[iester[li[¢hanges[When[ihe[brake[pedallis[depressed.
OK:
When[the[pedal[is[¢lepressed,[displayed(Voltage[on[the[intelligentlester(ll[increases.

NG@ Go[to[step[2

REPLACE[ABS[&TRACTION[ACTUATOR[ASSY[{SEE[PAGE[32-53)

NOTICE:
When[replacingthe[ABS[&TRACTION[actuator[assy, perform[Zzero[point[¢alibration[{see[page
05-387).

2[] | INSPECT[SKID[CONTROL[ECUTERMINAL[VOLTAGE(STPTERMINAL)
Skid[Tontrol[ECU (@ Disconnect[ihe[$kid[¢ontrolECU[¢onnector.
(harness@ide@onnector) (b)J Measurefthelyoltage[according[fotheYalue(s)ih[theffable

below.
1172 [3]4]5]6]7]8]9 [10[11[12[13[14[15[16 Standard:
17(18[19(20| 21(22(23|24(25|26(27 [28|29(30|
31|32 Tester[Connection Switch[¢ondition Specified[Tondition
BT 2T
Body[ground Brake[pedal[diepressed 8tof4V
STP 845;:7@505;2_ Brake[pedal[eleased Below[J [V
T G24767 Y
NG[\ | CHECK[AND[REPLACE[STOP[LIGHT[SWITCH
CIRCUIT

REPLACE[ABS[&TRACTION[ACTUATOR[ASSY[{SEE[PAGE[32-53)

NOTICE:
When[replacingthe[ABS[&[TRACTION[actuator[assy, perform[Zero[point[¢alibration[{see[page
05-387).



